

IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

-vs-

KEITH ERIC WOOD,

Defendant/Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
FULLY INFORMED JURY
ASSOCIATION

MSC NO.: 159063

COA NO.: 342424

CIRCUIT CT. NO.: 17-24073-AR

DISTRICT CT. NO.: 15-45978-FY

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE FULLY INFORMED JURY ASSOCIATION

Submitted by:

/s/ Eric Misterovich

Eric Misterovich (P73422)

Revision Legal, PLLC

8051 Moorsbridge Rd.

Portage, MI 49024

(269) 281-3908

eric@revisionlegal.com

John Di Giacomo (P73056)

Revision Legal, PLLC

444 Cass St., Ste. D

Traverse City, Michigan 49684

(231) 714-0100

john@revisionlegal.com

Attorneys for the Fully Informed Jury Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THIS CASE AND THE ARGUMENTS IN THIS BRIEF 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. EVEN IF WOOD HAD KNOWINGLY HANDED HIS PAMPHLETS OR ORALLY
COMMUNICATED THE IDEAS CONTAINED IN THE PAMPHLETS DIRECTLY TO A
KNOWN JUROR, HE WOULD NOT COMMIT THE CRIME OF JURY TAMPERING..... 4

 II. MICHIGAN JURIES HAVE ALWAYS HAD THE ABSOLUTE RIGHT TO ACQUIT
ANY DEFENDANT DESPITE THE EVIDENCE. 5

 III. THE ABSOLUTE POWER OF JURIES TO ACQUIT OFFENDERS IS RECOGNIZED
BY COURTS OUTSIDE MICHIGAN AS WELL..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 86-87 n.8 (1986).....	8
<i>Billeci v. United States</i> , 184 F.2d 394, 399 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	8
<i>Brotherhood of Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395, 408 (1947).....	7
<i>Buchanan v. United States</i> , 244 F.2d 916 (6th Cir. 1957).....	8
<i>Bushell's Case</i> in 1670 (Howell's State Trials, Vol. 6, Page 999 (6 How. 999)).....	9
<i>Grand Rapids, etc., R. Co. v. Chesebro</i> , 74 Mich. 466.....	5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153, 199 n.50 (1976).....	7
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135, 138 (1920).....	5
<i>In re Bagley Ave. in Detroit</i> , 248 Mich. 1, 6, 226 N.W. 688, 689 (1929).....	5
<i>In re Owen and Memorial Parks</i> , 244 Mich. 377.....	5
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 317 n.10 (1979).....	8
<i>Konda v. United States</i> , 166 F.91, 93 (7th Cir. 1908).....	8
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279, 311 (1987).....	8
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 94 Mich. App. 539, 288 N.W.2d 451 (Mich. App. 1980).....	5, 6
<i>People v. Berthiaume</i> , 59 Mich App 451; 229 NW2d 497 (1975).....	7
<i>People v. Chamblis</i> , 395 Mich 408, 420-421; 236 NW2d 473 (1975).....	6
<i>People v. Clemente</i> , 285 App Div 258, 264; 136 NYS2d 202, 207 (1954).....	6
<i>People v. Goodchild</i> , 68 Mich. App. 226, 235, 242 N.W.2d 465 (1976).....	7
<i>People v. Herndon</i> , 246 Mich. App. 371, 388 633 N.W.2d 376 (2001).....	6
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 390 Mich. 621, 625, n.2; 212 N.W.2d 918 (1973).....	5
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 48 Mich. App. 470, 210 NW2d 497 (1973).....	6
<i>People v. Lerma</i> , 66 Mich. App. 566, 570; 239 N.W.2d 424 (1976).....	4
<i>People v. Lewis</i> , 415 Mich 443, 448-449; 330 NW2d 16 (1982).....	6
<i>People v. Padgett</i> , 306 Mich 545, 11 N.W.2d 235 (1943).....	7
<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 385 Mich 30, 37; 187 NW2d 211 (1971).....	6
<i>People v. St Cyr</i> , 129 Mich App 471 (1983).....	9
<i>People v. Thomas</i> , 438 Mich 448, 456 (1991).....	4
<i>Port Huron, etc., R. Co. v. Voorheis</i> , 50 Mich. 506.....	5
<i>Toledo, etc., R. Co. v. Dunlap</i> , 47 Mich. 456.....	5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 580 F.2d 219, 223 (6 th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564, 572-73 (1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Mentz</i> , 840 F.2d 315, 319 (6 th Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>United States v. Spock</i> , 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969).....	8
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 629 F.2d 439, 443 (6th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 US 375 (1962).....	5
<i>Woodin v. Durfee</i> , 46 Mich. 424, 427; 9 N.W. 457 (1881).....	5

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

<i>M Crim JI 3.11 Deliberations and Verdict</i>	9
MCL 750.120a.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erica Summer (2001) "Post-Trial Jury Payoffs: A Jury Tampering Loophole," 15 *Journal of Civil Rights and Economic Development* 353, 354 (2001)..... 3

James A. Colaiaco, *Socrates Against Athens: Philosophy on Trial* 17 (2013) 3

Jean Kinney Williams, *Empire of Ancient Greece* 75 (2009) 3

John H. Langbein, *Bifurcation and the Bench: The Influence of the Jury on English Conceptions of the Judiciary*, 82 in *Judges and Judging in the History of the Common Law* (2012)..... 3
